1. General description
The SSTVF16859 is a 13-bit to 26-bit SSTL_2 registered driver with differential clock
inputs, designed to operate between 2.3 V and 2.7 V for PC1600-PC2700 applications or
between 2.5 V and 2.7 V for PC3200 applications. All inputs are compatible with the
JEDEC standard for SSTL_2 with Vref normally at 0.5 × VDD, except the LVCMOS reset
(RESET) input. All outputs are SSTL_2, Class II compatible, which can be used for
standard stub-series applications or capacitive loads. Master reset (RESET)
asynchronously resets all registers to zero.

Σ (CL × VDD
2 × fo) = sum of the outputs.
4. Ordering information
Table 1: Quick reference data
GND = 0 V; Tamb = 25 °C; tr = tf ≤ 2.5 ns
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
tPHL/tPLH propagation delay,
CK/CK to Qn
CL = 30 pF;
VDD = 2.5 V
- 1.7 - ns
Ci input capacitance VDD = 2.5 V [1] - 2.8 - pF
Table 2: Ordering information
Tamb = 0 °C to +70 °C
Type number Package
Name Description Version
SSTVF16859BS HVQFN56 plastic thermal enhanced very thin quad flat package;
no leads; 56 terminals; body 8 × 8 × 0.85 mm
SOT684-1
SSTVF16859DGG TSSOP64 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 64 leads;
body width 6.1 mm
SOT646-1
SSTVF16859EC LFBGA96 plastic low profile fine-pitch ball grid array package;
96 balls; body 13.5 × 5.5 × 1.05 mm
SOT536-1
9397 750 15157 © Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. 2005. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 02 — 19 July 2005 2 of 23
Philips Semiconductors SSTVF16859
13-bit 1 : 2 SSTL_2 registered buffer for DDR
5. Functional diagram
6. Pinning information
6.1 Pinning